Minority interest ..... 9,539 10,603 1,114 223 58
Subordinated loans ..... 57,623 10,704 11,010 8,364 6,187
Shareholders’ equity ..... 149,370 45,928 33,379 22,154 12,616

1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

Total liabilities and equity ..... 1,554,453 558,569 432,412 317,563 207,620
1111 1111 1111 1111 1111
aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa

KEY RATIOS
Cost/income ratio ..... 47.3% 58.2% 58.2% 76.3% 76.4%
Return on shareholders’ equity .. .. 25.5% 23.0% 18.7% – –
Impairment ..... 0.4% 1.1% 1.0% 0.8% 0.6%
Total credit reserves ..... 1.4% 2.4% 2.1% 2.0% 1.7%
Earnings per share, (ISK) ..... 35.6 18.5 14.8 6.1 4.2
Earnings per share diluted, (ISK) .. 35.1 18.4 14.7 6.1 4.2
Average no. of shares
outstanding, (million) ..... 497 406 362 314 239

Avg. no. of shares outstanding
diluted, (million) ..... 505 411 364 315 239

No. of shares at end of
period, (million) ..... 652 438 409 356 239

No. of shares at end of period
diluted, (million) ..... 660 443 411 358 239

37

Profit and Loss account for 2004, change from previous GAAP to IFRS

Change in Change in
valuation presentation

111211 121111

(ISK millions)
According to previous GAAP According to IFRS

Net interest income 18,900 0 (641) 18,259 Net interest income

0 467 467 Insurance premium

Fees, commissions and other
service charges 15,645 0 (2,337) 13,308 Fee and commission net

income

Fees, commissions and other
service charges, paid (2,348) 0 2,348 0 Dividends from shares and

other holdings

4,216 0 (244) 3,972 Dividend income

Trading gains 11,290 0 (10,798) 492 Net gain on financial assets
/ liabilities not at fair value

0 11,219 11,219 Net gain on trading portfolio

0 1,536 1,536 Net gain on assets
designated at fair value
through profit and loss

670 (1,562) (892) Foreign exchange
difference

0 346 346 Gain on disposals of assets
other than held for sale

Other operating income 866 0 278 1,144 Other operating net income

Salaries and salary related
expenses (12,652) 0 (199) (12,851) Salaries and related

expenses

Other administrative expenses (9,108) 0 (289) (9,397) Administration expenses

Depreciation and amortisation (2,642) 1,289 (24) (1,377) Depreciation and
amortisation

0 (150) (150) Policyholder benefits and
claims

Provision for losses (3,819) 0 (6) (3,825) Impairment on loans and
advances

0 240 240 Share of profit of associates

0 5 5 Profit from non current
assets

Income tax (4,040) (12) (185) (4,237) Income tax
1111 1111 1111 1111

16,308 1,947 4 18,259 Net earnings

Minority interest (548) 0 (4) (552) Minority interest
1111 1111 1111 1111

Net earnings according to
previous GAAP 15,760 1,947 0 17,707 Net earnings attributable

to shareholders of
Kaupthing Bank

38

Balance Sheet, change from previous GAAP to IFRS

Change in Change in
Previous GAAP 31 December 2004 valuation presentation IFRS 1 January 2005
12111111121111111 111211 121111 1211111112111

(ISK millions)
Cash and amounts due from
credit institutions 113,543 0 (107,253) 6,290 Cash and cash balances with

central bank

Loans, lease contracts 1,088,346 11,704 54,366 1,154,416 Loans and advanced

– 630 31,124 31,754 Mortgage loans measured at
fair value

Bonds, shares and other
securities 248,352 30 (43,196) 205,186 Trading assets

– 1,446 62,248 63,694 Financial assets designated
at fair value through profit
and loss

– (28) 1,535 1,507 Financial assets
available–for–sale

– 3,246 574 3,820 Derivatives used for hedging

Shares in associated
companies 8,266 (461) (4,156) 3,649 Investment in associates

Goodwill 34,208 (11) 901 35,098 Intangible assets

– 377 18,778 19,155 Investment property

Fixed assets 6,467 12 (387) 6,092 Property and equipment

Deferred tax assets 1,039 0 53 1,092 Current and deferred tax
assets

– (61) 3,692 3,631 Non–current assets and
disposal groups classified as
held for sale

– 0 107 107 Reinsurers´ share in
insurance fund

Other assets 33,799 109 (14,945) 18,963 Other assets
11121 11211 12111 12111

Total Assets 1,534,020 16,992 3,441 1,554,453 Total Assets
11121 11211 12111 12111
aaaas aaaas aaaas aaaas

Amounts owed to credit
institutions 147,455 0 (114,967) 32,488 Deposits from credit

institutions and Central bank

Savings deposits 202,038 0 155 202,193 Other deposits

Borrowings 884,219 2,862 81,432 968,513 Borrowings

Subordinated loans 57,627 0 (4) 57,623 Subordinated loans

– 696 34,180 34,876 Mortgage funding measured
at fair value

– 0 1,345 1,345 Insurance liabilities

– 1,654 12,262 13,916 Trading liabilities

– 11,124 8,094 19,218 Derivatives used for hedging

Provision for deferred
income–tax liability 9,165 392 (1,824) 7,733 Current and deferred tax

liabilities

– 0 1,402 1,402 Liabilities included in disposal
groups classified as held for
sale

Other liabilities 74,767 337 (18,867) 56,237 Other liabilities

Equity 149,443 (73) 0 149,370 Shareholders’ equity

Minority interests in
subsidiaries’ equity 9,306 0 233 9,539 Minority interest

11121 11211 12111 12111

Total Liabilities and Equity 1,534,020 16,992 3,441 1,554,453 Total Liabilities and Equity
11121 11211 12111 12111
aaaas aaaas aaaas aaaas

39

TAXATION

Icelandic Taxation

The comments below are of a general nature based on the Issuer’s understanding of current law
and practice in Iceland. They relate only to the position of persons who are the absolute beneficial
owners of the Notes and/or Coupons. They may not apply to certain classes of person such as
dealers. Prospective holders of the Notes who are in any doubt as to their personal tax position or
who may be subject to tax in any other jurisdiction, should consult their professional advisers.

1. There are no taxes or other governmental charges payable under the laws of Iceland or any